

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No.3563/2019

The Deputy Director

----Appellant

Versus

Vineet Gangwal S/o Sh. Mahendra Kr. Gangwal

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. R.D. Rastogi, Additional Solicitor General, with Mr. Anand Sharma and Mr. Akshay Bhardwaj
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. S.S. Hora with Mr. Divyanshu Gupta

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAMMAD RAFIQ
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NARENDRA SINGH DHADDHA**

Order

25/07/2019

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that originally this appeal was filed before the Single Bench, but learned Single Judge vide order dated 12.07.2019 permitted the appellant to withdraw the appeal with liberty to file before the Division Bench. The registry was directed to return the certified copy of the impugned order. However, when his clerk approached the registry to return the certified copy, he was informed that the certified copy has lost.

It is contended that the appellant has already filed photo of the certified copy of the common order in four appeals, namely, this appeal as also D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeals No.3562/2019, 3564/2019 and 3565/2019. The appellant therefore prays that requirement of filing of certified copy of the order may be dispensed with. The objection of the registry is waived. Necessity of filing certified copy of the order is dispensed with.

In the meantime, the parties shall request the learned Appellate Tribunal for Prevention Money Laundering Act to adjourn the proceedings pending before it.

List on 19.08.2019.

(NARENDRA SINGH DHADDHA),J

(MOHAMMAD RAFIQ),J

//Jaiman//114



सत्यमेव जयते